

No. 24-889

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMARIN PHARMA, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF FOR
THE ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KARIN HESSLER
ASSOCIATION FOR
ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES
601 New Jersey Ave.,
NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 249-7100

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
JAIME A. SANTOS
ISABEL M. MARIN
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

February 25, 2026

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Plausibility of Amarin’s Allegations Must Take Into Account Several Legal Principles Established by the Hatch- Waxman Act and State Laws. | 6 |
| A. Because Section viii applies only to patents on methods of using an unpatented drug, offering the drug for sale does not induce infringement of a carved-out method patent. | 7 |
| B. Section viii does not trigger pre-launch infringement litigation because the carve-out itself offers immediate certainty: Skinny labels do not induce infringement. | 10 |
| C. For important regulatory reasons, generic drugs are equivalent to brand drugs. | 13 |
| D. Because of state automatic-substitution laws that operate at the pharmacy, generic companies do not market to doctors and doctors do not prescribe a specific manufacturer’s generic drug. | 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| II. Active Inducement Requires an Affirmative Encouragement of the Patented Use..... | 17 |
| A. Referring to a drug as a generic is not active inducement..... | 18 |
| B. A compliant skinny label cannot support a claim of active inducement. | 20 |
| C. Press releases directed to investors, containing market sales figures, do not show active inducement of doctors..... | 22 |
| III. The Federal Circuit’s Ruling Renders Section viii Ineffective for Generic Market Entry..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... | 11, 29 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 7, 25 |
| <i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) | 9 |
| <i>Caraco Pharm. Lab'ys, Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012) | 6, 8, 11, 12, 13, 25 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) | 16 |
| <i>In re Entresto (Sacubitril/Valsartan) Patent Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 4482717 (D. Del. Sept. 27, 2022)..... | 11 |
| <i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013) | 11 |
| <i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 949 (Fed. Cir. 2022)..... | 21, 26 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>GlaxoSmithKline LLC v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2021) | 10 |
| <i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011) | 6 |
| <i>Inwood Lab'ys, Inc. v. Ives Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948) | 13 |
| <i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005) | 4, 6, 17, 19, 22 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Stiffel Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 225 (1964) | 9 |
| <i>Takeda Pharms. U.S.A., Inc. v. W.-Ward Pharm. Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 625 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... | 11 |
| Statutes: | |
| 21 U.S.C.: | |
| § 321(m) | 13 |
| § 353d(a)(3) | 18 |

| | |
|-------------------------------|-------|
| § 355(j)(2)(A)(ii)..... | 8, 13 |
| § 355(j)(2)(A)(iv)..... | 8, 13 |
| § 355(j)(2)(A)(v)..... | 13 |
| § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)..... | 11 |
| § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(III)..... | 8 |
| § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV)..... | 8 |
| § 355(j)(2)(A)(viii)..... | 2 |
| § 355(j)(2)(B)..... | 11 |
| § 355(j)(5)(B)(ii)..... | 8 |
| § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii)..... | 8 |
| § 355(j)(5)(F)(ii)..... | 9 |
| § 355(j)(8)(B)..... | 14 |
| 35 U.S.C.: | |
| § 102..... | 10 |
| § 102(a)(1)..... | 8 |
| § 103..... | 10 |
| § 154(a)..... | 8 |
| § 154(b)..... | 8 |
| § 156..... | 8 |

§ 271(c) 9, 10

§ 271(e)(4)(A) 27

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(2)(iv) 20

21 C.F.R. § 314.53(b)(1) 12

21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(7) 14

Other Authorities:

Ass’n for Accessible Meds., *2020 Generic Drug & Biosimilars Access & Savings in the U.S. Report* (2020), <https://accessiblemeds.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/AAM-2020-Generics-Biosimilars-Access-Savings-Report-US-Web.pdf> 28

Ass’n for Accessible Meds., *The U.S. Generic & Biosimilar Medicines Savings Report* (Sept. 2025), <https://accessiblemeds.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/09/AAM-2025-Generic-Biosimilar-Medicines-Savings-Report-WEB.pdf> 1, 27

Doni Bloomfield et al., *Prescription Drug Method-of-Use Patent Protection, 1991-2018*, 41 J. Gen. Intern. Med. 261 (2025) 3, 28

Georges El Hasbani et al., *Colchicine: An Ancient Drug with Multiple Benefits*, 27 Current Pharmaceutical Design 2917 (2021) 2

| | |
|---|----|
| FDA, <i>Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations</i> (46th ed. 2026), https://www.fda.gov/media/71474/download?attachment | 14 |
| FDA, <i>Bioequivalence Studies With Pharmacokinetic Endpoints for Drugs Submitted Under an ANDA Guidance for Industry, Draft Guidance</i> (Aug. 2021), https://www.fda.gov/media/87219/download | 14 |
| FDA, <i>Frequently Asked Questions on Patents and Exclusivity</i> (Feb. 5, 2020), https://www.fda.gov/drugs/development-approval-process-drugs/frequently-asked-questions-patents-and-exclusivity#What_is_the_difference_between_patents_a | 9 |
| FDA, <i>Generic Competition and Drug Prices</i> (last updated Nov. 17, 2025), https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/center-drug-evaluation-and-research-cder/generic-competition-and-drug-prices | 27 |
| FDA, <i>Office of Generic Drugs 2021 Annual Report</i> (Feb. 2022), https://www.fda.gov/media/156066/download?attachment | 27 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 98-857 (1984) | 9 |

- HHS, *White Paper: Policy Considerations to Prevent Drug Shortages and Mitigation Supply Chain Vulnerabilities in the United States* (Apr. 2, 2024), <https://aspe.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/bd863be8f0aaf5380dc801390440bc3d/HHS-White-Paper-Preventing-Shortages-Supply-Chain-Vulnerabilities.pdf> 26
- Kevin J. Hickey, “*Skinny Labels*” for Generic Drugs Under Hatch-Waxman, Cong. Rsch. Serv. IF127000 (Jan. 28, 2026), <https://www.congress.gov/crs-product/IF12700> 8
- Kaiser Fam. Found., *Prescription Drug Trends: A Chartbook Update* (Nov. 2001), <https://files.kff.org/attachment/report-prescription-drug-trends-a-chartbook-update> 27
- Letter from Janet Woodcock, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Rsch., FDA, to Joseph A. Cash, Jr., AstraZeneca Pharms. (July 19, 2016), https://downloads.regulations.gov/FDA-2016-P-1485-0007/attachment_1.pdf..... 28
- William H. Shrank, et al., *The Consequences of Requesting “Dispense as Written,”* 124 Am. J. Med. 309 (2011) 16
- Patrick J. Skerrett, *Generic Drugs: Don’t Ask, Just Tell*, Harvard Health Publ’g (Jan. 7, 2013), <https://www.health.harvard.edu/blog/generic-drugs-dont-ask-just-tell-201301075766>..... 15, 16

Tracy Staton, *Top 10 Drug Patent Losses of 2014*, Fierce Pharma (Oct. 28, 2013), <https://www.fiercepharma.com/special-report/top-10-drug-patent-losses-of-2014>28

U.S. Cong. Off. of Tech. Assessment, *Patent-Term Extension and the Pharmaceutical Industry* (Aug. 1981), <https://www.princeton.edu/~ota/disk3/1981/8119/8119.PDF>.....6

Bryan S. Walsh et al., *Frequency of First Generic Drug Approvals with “Skinny Labels” in the United States*, 181 JAMA Internal Med. 995 (2021)3, 28
